complainant went to the petitioners‘ house to discuss the 

proceedings of hire purchase. 

It is further alleged that due to such allurement of the 

petitioners, the complainant‘s firm give the above said vehicle 

on hire purchase to Romit Ray at the rate of total hire 

purchase of Rs.18,29,760/- (Eighteen lakhs twenty nine 

thousand seven hundred sixty) payable in 48 months 

installment of Rs.38,120/- only per month payable on and 

from 01.06.2017. 

Accordingly an agreement of hire purchase was executed on 

11.05.2017 by and between the firm of the complaint and 

Romit Ray at the residence of the petitioner.